UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNIVERSITY DSTECTION AND
ANALYTCAL SVSTEM FOR BUS (WE3 BASED)

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons)

i ;\_.At.;.‘.;._ <

DATA COMMUNI CTATION AND NETWORKING

JANUARY 2074




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessing, 1 was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly. my
special thanks go to my supervisor, Sir Jamil Abu Sir because of his direction and
advice, I m be able to work and cope with time given with sight of the project to be done
step by step until the project is completed. Moreover, because of Sir Jamil knowledge
teach and idea shared, I m able to take a step to design and develop the project itself

until the project is complete and be able to run as goes up until testing.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents as they gave me spirit, courage and
strength whenever 1 m meet a dead end in searching for an idea to do this project. They
also give me advice and support whenever I need it. It's all because of them that i wanted
to show them all the things they have done to me by completing this project and show

that this project is working and can be used in near future.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends and partners
that always there when I need some ideas and decision to make. They always giving a
good great choice for me to decide the next step that should take to complete my task

and project.



ABSTRACT

In today's worlds, information has become a great assets and important to the people.
Hence information have become a major advantage in utilizing it. Furthermore, public
transportation such as bus has now begun to become more user-friendly, and now people
have take in that bus becoming their first choice transportation to their destination as for
its economical and cost saving advantages. However, since the traditional way bus
system now still having problems with time and efficiencies we here by taking a step of
modernizing the bus system and functions by installing the Global Positioning System
device on the bus which allowed the bus to be more user-friendly. With the installation
of the GPS on the bus and system based android phone and web , its allow the people
that riding buses be able to check the time arrival for the bus to the bus station as they
can avoid to wait for random time. This can avoid a congestion ;)fpeople in the bus stop.
Furthermore, with the help of mobility, people now can check the bus location where
ever they want. This project is hoped to become major use by students in University
Technology Mara (UiTM) and will be develop more on near future. Moreover, hope
fully the systems can help to reduce traffic and people congestion and increase the
number of passenger using buses and reduce the number individual cars on the UiTM

road.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Background of study

Problem statement
Project Aims & Objective
Project Scopes

Significance of the project

vi

PAGE

i
i

v

vl

1X

Xi



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

3.3

Introduction

Scope of Study

3.2.1 Feasibility study

3.2.2 Analysis

3.2.3 Design

3.2.4 Development

3.2.5 Testing

3.2.6 Documentation
Design

3.3.1 Use Case Diagram
3.3.2 Physical View

3.3.3 Process Flow Diagram
3.3.4 Entities Relation Diagram

3.3.5 Interface Design

vii

16

17

19

19

19

19

20

20

21

23

25

27

28



