UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

UNIVERSITY DETECTION AND ANALYVICAL SYSTEM FOR BUS (WE3 BASED)

AG NORSHARIM BIN AG KADIR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) DATA COMMUNI CATION AND NETWORKING

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praise and thank to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessing, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly. my special thanks go to my supervisor, Sir Jamil Abu Sir because of his direction and advice, I m be able to work and cope with time given with sight of the project to be done step by step until the project is completed. Moreover, because of Sir Jamil knowledge teach and idea shared, I m able to take a step to design and develop the project itself until the project is complete and be able to run as goes up until testing.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents as they gave me spirit, courage and strength whenever I m meet a dead end in searching for an idea to do this project. They also give me advice and support whenever I need it. It's all because of them that i wanted to show them all the things they have done to me by completing this project and show that this project is working and can be used in near future.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends and partners that always there when I need some ideas and decision to make. They always giving a good great choice for me to decide the next step that should take to complete my task and project.

ABSTRACT

In today's worlds, information has become a great assets and important to the people. Hence information have become a major advantage in utilizing it. Furthermore, public transportation such as bus has now begun to become more user-friendly, and now people have take in that bus becoming their first choice transportation to their destination as for its economical and cost saving advantages. However, since the traditional way bus system now still having problems with time and efficiencies we here by taking a step of modernizing the bus system and functions by installing the Global Positioning System device on the bus which allowed the bus to be more user-friendly. With the installation of the GPS on the bus and system based android phone and web, its allow the people that riding buses be able to check the time arrival for the bus to the bus station as they can avoid to wait for random time. This can avoid a congestion of people in the bus stop. Furthermore, with the help of mobility, people now can check the bus location where ever they want. This project is hoped to become major use by students in University Technology Mara (UiTM) and will be develop more on near future. Moreover, hope fully the systems can help to reduce traffic and people congestion and increase the number of passenger using buses and reduce the number individual cars on the UiTM road.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTER	NTS	PAGE
SUPERV	'ISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLAF	iii	
ACKNO	iv	
ABSTRA	АСТ	V
TABLE (OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF	ix	
LIST OF	х	
LIST OF	xi	
CHAPTEI	R ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	2
1.3	Project Aims & Objective	3
1.4	Project Scopes	4
1.5	Significance of the project	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction		16
3.2	Scope of Study		17
	3.2.1	Feasibility study	19
	3.2.2	Analysis	19
	3.2.3	Design	19
	3.2.4	Development	19
	3.2.5	Testing	20
	3.2.6	Documentation	20
3.3	3 Design		
	3.3.1	Use Case Diagram	21
	3.3.2	Physical View	23
	3.3.3	Process Flow Diagram	25
	3.3.4	Entities Relation Diagram	27
	3.3.5	Interface Design	28